(404,216)  (405,080)

   $ 10,715,224 $ 9,871,479

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

  President

  Secretary-Treasurer

Workers Health and Safety Centre Federation of Ontario
(Operating as Workers Health & Safety Centre)
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2021

9

3. Prior period error

The Centre has retroactively restated the comparative financial statements to correct the
following errors:

i) Management determined that the portion of the employee future benefits liability related
to retirement benefits plan was understated as management realized that a benefit
liability was not accrued for retirement benefits awarded to employees in 2009.

ii) Management determined that the employee future benefits liability related to the
severance pay plan was overstated as the benefit liability had not been measured
appropriately (actuarially valued).

iii) The severance benefit liability has been reclassed and included in the employee future
benefits liability.

  Adjustments

March 30, 2020
Previously
reported (i) (ii) (iii) Restated

Statement of financial position
Employee future benefits

liability $7,514,615 $421,253 $(244,080) $1,664,571 $  9,356,359
Severance benefit liability 1,664,571 - - (1,664,571) -
Unrestricted net deficiency (658,238) (421,253) 244,080 - (835,410)

Statement of operations and
 changes in net assets

Operating expenses $10,992,397 $   6,531 $   (5,915) $   - $10,993,013
Excess of revenue over

expenses 2,982 (6,531) 5,915 - 2,366
Total net assets, balance,

beginning of the year (846,413) (414,722) 238,165 - (1,022,970)
Total net assets, balance,

end of the year (658,238) (421,253) 244,080 - (835,410)

Statement of cash flows
Excess (deficiency) of

revenue over expenses $   2,982 $  (6,531) $   5,915 $   - $   2,366
Employee future benefits 477,831 6,531 (5,915) - 478,447

See accompanying notes and schedule to the financial statements.
3

Workers Health and Safety Centre Federation of Ontario
(Operating as Workers Health & Safety Centre)
Statement of Financial Position
March 31  2019  2018

Assets
Current assets
 Cash $ 1,675,223 $ 1,193,028
 Accounts receivable  635,280  489,432
 Prepaid expenses  41,447  28,154
   2,351,950  1,710,614

Severance fund (Note 2)  2,349,058  2,311,610
Employee future benefits fund (Notes 2 and 6)  4,372,352  4,322,863
Capital assets (Note 3)  1,641,864  1,526,392

   $ 10,715,224 $ 9,871,479

Liabilities